

#### **General Terms**

# Article 1. Scope

These General Terms govern the use of the website www.lundis-bleus.com.

The site's editor is Lundis Bleus, Storni & Vuilliomenet SNC, with headquarters at Léopold-Robert 88, CH 2300 La Chaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland (hereafter: « Lundis Bleus »).

These conditions apply the whole site, for products, services and to all agreements that may be the result thereof.

Specific General Terms and Conditions of sale apply for any watch order placed on the website www.lun-dis-bleus. The website also includes a Privacy Policy.

# Article 2. Applicability

By using this Website, you (hereafter: "you" or "User") accept to be bound by these General Terms of use as well as by our Privacy Policy. If you disagree with these General Terms of Use in full or in part, please leave this site immediately.

These terms are subject to be regularly reviewed. We encourage you to review these terms each time when accessing to the site.

#### Article 3. Liability

Use of the site is based on the sole and entire responsibility of the user.

Subject to mandatory provisions of Swiss law, Lundis Bleus cannot be held liable for any direct or indirect errors, omissions, inaccuracies or any other damage, of any nature whatsoever that may result from the use, consultation, browsing or inability to use the Site.

The liability exclusion equally does include a dysfunction of the Internet of any nature (such as data loss, virus etc.) as well as misuse by a third party (such as copy, consultation, data modification, etc.).

Lundis Bleus reserves its right to temporarily or permanently interrupt all or part of the site at any time and without prior notice. Such interruption does not give right to any compensation or recourse from user or any third party.

### Article 4. Intellectual Property

The site and each of its components (eg, images, texts, videos, etc.) are protected including by copyright and trademark law.

Any website content is protected and is the sole property of Lundis Bleus or its partners.

Therefore any reproduction, adaptation, modification, translation, transformation, distribution, integration into another site (framing), commercial exploitation and / or reuse in any way of the website's content is not permitted without prior written consent of Lundis Bleus.



#### Article 5. External Links

The Website may contain links to third party websites. These links are provided as a service and Lundis Bleus cannot be held liable for the contents nor information accuracy on such third-party websites. Users accessing linked third party websites act at their own risk.

Lundis Bleus could not and in no way be held responsible in the event that a user would suffer any loss or damage resulting of the content of these external sites.

# Article 6. Applicable law and jurisdiction

The present general conditions shall be governed and interpreted exclusively in accordance with Swiss law.

Any disputes shall be settled in courts of La Chaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland. Legal provisions on consumer protection remain reserved.

# Article 7. Impressum and contact

For any question related to the site of these terms please contact:

Lundis Bleus Storni & Vuilliomenet SNC, Avenue Léopold-Robert 88 CH 2300 La Chaux-de-Fonds, Suisse

Info@lundis-bleus.com Tel: +41 79 641 34 76 ou +41 79 963 57 97 IDE CHE-406.223.150

Last update: 26<sup>th</sup> October 2016.